5th. To report to the board of education at each regular meeting, relative to the condition of the schools under his supervision, and particularly as to the average attendance at each school since the previous regular meeting; to make such recommendations as shall in his judgment conduce to their welfare, and to perform such other duties as may be required of him by the board.

6th. He shall attend to the meetings of the board of education and act as clerk thereof, and there make any suggestions he may deem advisable relative to the government of the schools of

said city.

7th. He shall annually, at the time of making the statement of estimates for the ensuing year, apportion the whole amount so estimated between the several towns included in the joint sub-district and the city of New London upon the basis of the equalized assessment of the territory in-

cluded in said joint district.

SECTION 11. All acts and parts of acts conflict-Repealing secing with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act, and it is further declared to be the intent of this act to deprive the superintendents of schools of Waupaca and Outagamie counties of all jurisdiction over the schools or teachers within said city of New London, and to exempt said city from all taxation on account of the salaries, etc., of said county superintendents.

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1885.

[No. 311, S.]

[Published April 18, 1885.]

CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Elrov."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Amend section 2 of said act, so that section two when amended it shall read as follows: Section 2. amended.

The west half of the southwest quarter and the south half of the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section number twenty-eight, the southeast quarter and the south half of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section number twenty-nine, the east half of section number thirty-two, the west half and the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section number thirty-three, all in township number fifteen north of range number two east, in the county of Juneau and state of Wisconsin, being in part the territory now included in the village of Elroy, shall be included in and constitute the limits and boundaries of the city of Elroy.

Section 61 amended.

Section 2. Amend section 61, so that when amended it shall read as follows: Section 61. The common schools of the city of Elroy shall be under the control and supervision of the schooldistrict board of each in the same manner as if this act had not been passed, and the same relation shall be sustained between the said city and such schools, as near as may be, as between towns and school-districts therein, and the same reciprocal powers and duties; and until otherwise provided by the common council of said city, the territory embraced within said city limits, and the inhabitants shall constitute one school-district: except that portion of said territory now belonging to school-district number one, of the town of Plymouth, which shall hereafter be known and constituted as joint school-district number one, of the city of Elroy and the town of Plymouth; and the officers of said school-district and of the city of Elroy and town of Plymouth shall be subject in all respects to the general law; shall be known as joint school-district number six, of the city of Elroy and the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc, and shall consist of the territory heretofore belonging to joint school-district number six, of the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc, and the officers of said school-district shall be the officers of joint school-district number six, of the city of Elroy and the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc during their unexpired term and until their successors are elected and qualified, in accordance with the laws of the state of Wisconsin regulating school-districts; and all real and personal property belonging to joint school district number six.

of the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc, is hereby vested in joint school-district number six, of the city of Elroy and the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc.

SECTION 3. Amend section 62, so that when section 62 amended said section shall read as follows: Sec-amended. tion 62. The town treasurers of the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc shall pay over to the school-district treasurer of joint school-district number six of the city of Elroy, and the towns of Plymouth and Wonewoc, all moneys which by present apportionment or those hereafter to be made for 1885, belong to joint school-district number six of the towns of Plymouth and Wone-

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1885.

[No. 263, A.]

[Published April 6, 1885.]

CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend chapter 313, of the laws of 1876, entitled, "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the charter of the city of Racine, approved August 8, 1848, and the several acts amendatory thereof," approved March 11, 1876, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3, of title 2, of chapter 313, section 3 of title 2 amended. of the laws of 1876, as amended by chapter 133, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 3. There shall be elected annually at the municipal election by the qualified electors of the city a mayor, and a city marshal for a term of one year each, a justice of the peace for the term of two years, and one assessor for a term of three years; and biennially in every odd numbered year a city clerk for a term of two years, and in every even numbered year a city treasurer for a term of two years. There shall be